
Catalogue 73-001 P / ISSN 0702-8067 L. 

I 	Statistics 
Canada 

Statistique 
Canada 

Preliminary 	 Statistiques 
unemployment 	provisoires sur 
insurance statistics ; I'assurance-chOmage 

June 1981 
	

ThEeiII 

?, 	-1fr 

Sep ernl)V r 1 931 
	

Septembr. ,  181 
5-4204-509 
	

5-4204-509 

Rb4I5flOd unck, tfl, 	ty II 	k 	Spp y  and 	(,anada 	 Pubcaton autonse pal a mnIstre dee App sionnementa at Servicee Canada Statati Canada ihould be credited wflen reproducing or quoting any pail of title document 	 Reproduction ou citation autodee bus ,seree dIntIon de Is soume: Sistlatiqus Cgrade  



SYMBOLS 
	

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ploys uniformmen1 dana les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- n€ant ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifies. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 



0 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	

TABLE DES MAT1M.ES 

Page 

HIghlights 5 	Faits saillants 

Table Tableau 

I. Summary Data 6 	1. Données sommaires 

2. Number of Beneficiaries, by Type 2. Nombre de bnficiaires, selon Is moda- 
of Payment and Type of Benefit, lité de paiement et le genre de pres- 
Canada 7 tations, Canada 

3. Number of Beneficiaries, by Sex, 3. Nombre de bénéficiaires, scion le sexe, 
Ak', , ' 	and 	Type 	of 	Bcnefit, 	Caitid,, S l'ége et ie genre de prestations, 

Canada 

lmtitiric, 	by 	r- . Combre de bénéficiaires, par province, 
lace, 	Sex and Type of 	Benefit 9 sexe et selon le genre de prestations 

S. Number of Beneficiaries Receiving 5. Nombre de bénficiaires touchant des • 
Regular Benefit, by Weeks of In- prestations ordinaires, scion le non- 
surabie Employment, Sex and Weekly bre de semaines d'emploi assurabie, 
Insurable Earnings, Canada 10 seion le ccxc et lea gains hebdomadaires 

assurabies, Canada 

6. Number of Beneficiaries Receiving 6. Nombre de bénéficiaires touchant des 
Regular Benefit with No Earnings prestations ordinaires, sans gains 
Reported, 	by Age, 	Sex and Province 11 déciars, scion l'Bge, le ccxc et Is 

province 

7. Number of 	Beneficiaries Receiving 7. Sombre de bênéficiaires touchant des 
Regular Benefit with No Earnings prestations ordinaires, sans gains 
Reported, by Province, Sex and dclarés, scion Is province, le sexe 
Weekly Insurable Earnings 12 et lea gains hebdomadaires assurables 

8. Benefit Payment Activities, by 8. Service des prestations, par province 
Province 13 

9. Cumulative Benefit Paid, Weeks 9. Nombre cumuiatif de prestations servies, 
Paid and Average Weekly Payment, seniaines de prestations et prestations 
by Province 14 hebdomadaires moyennes, scion Is pro- 

vince 

10. Initial and Renewal Claims Re- 10. Demandes initiaies et demandes de re- 
ceived, by Province 15 nouvellement recues, par province 

11. Regional Unemployment Rates, Van- 11. Taux de chômage par region, normes va- 
able Entrance Requirements and riabies d'admissibiiité et durée des 
Regional Extended Benefit Entitle- prestations de prolongation, moyenne de 
ment, Three Months Average, Season- trois mois, données désaisonnalfsées 
ally Adjusted (for Claims Estab- (pour les demandes présentees aprés 	le 
1 ishcd 	Alter 	Novembur 	11, 	1976)   16 11 	novciahrc 	1975) 

Page 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 



. 



Iii Gilli. I t;UTS 

Beneficiaries(l) 

• For the week ended June 20, claimants 
qualifying for unemployment insurance ben-
ti (is total ld 545,000, a drop of 19% froir. 

June resided in Quebec, 25/, (302) in 
ario, 18% (16%) in the Atlantic prov-
ces, 9% (10%) in British Columbia and 7% 
) in the Prairie provinces. 

• 	(22% last year) of the beneficiaries 
•oeiving regular benefits had less than 
to in weekly insurable earnings in the 

tialifying period, 44% (47%) earned be-
iwoen $150 and $249 while 38% (31%) earned 

51) or more. 

henefit PayeaLs(l) 

• Payments made to claimants in June amount- 
J to $354 million, a decrease of 6% from 

1ay but 6% more than the $333 million dis- 
Pursed in June 1980. 

• aeiiefits reached $2,681 million in the 
I irst half of 1981, up 8% from the same 
1tt'riod in 1980. The average weekly benefit 
,it.&ounted for all of the increase, rising 
it $129.84 from $120.26. 

Initial and Renewal Claims 

• ;Iilms submitted for unemployment insur-
I:lte benefits in June numbered 183,000, an 
itorease of 10% from May but unchanged 
iron June 1980, 

• olairns totalled 1,253,000 for the first 
if of 1981, some 7% fewer than in the 

.itue months of 1980. by area, claims were 
1pererally less in the eastern provinces 
.utd greater in the western provinces and 

lie Territories. 

(1) rhe count of beneficiaries cannot be 
related to the benefit payments made 
during a month. Whereas the latter 
figure covers all benefit payments made 

. during the month, the count of benefi-
'[aries represents the number of persons 
who qualified for benefits for a spe-
Ific week each month regardless of when 
i, 	re ,l 	d o 	It  

A (us i;AILLANTI; 

Bénéficiaires( 1) 

• Pour la semaine se terminant le 20 juin, le 
nombre de personnes admissibles aux prestations 
d'assurance-chômage s'est établi a 545,000, 

it 19% de moms qu'en mai et 12% de moms 
en juin 1980. 

• .. juin, 40% des bénéficiaires (37% l'année 
dernière) demeuraient au Québec, 25% (30%) 
en Ontario, 18% (16%) dams les provinces de 
l'Atlantique, 9% (10%) en Colombie-Britannique 
et 7% (7%) dams les provinces des Prairies. 

• Dix-huit pour cent (22% l'année derniêre) des 
bénéficiaires recevant des prestations ordi-
naires avaient touch€ moms de $150 de gains 
hebdomadaires assurables au cours de la période 
de référence, 44% (47%) avaient touché entre 
$150 et $249, et 38% (31%) $250 ou plus. 

Prestations aervies(l) 

• En juin, les prestations versées ont totalisé 
$354 millions, soit 6% de moms qu'en mai et 6% 
de plus que lea $333 millions verses en juin 
1980. 

• Pour Ia premiere moitié de 1981, les presta-
tions versées se sont chiffrées a $2,681 nil-
lions, soft 8% de plus qu'é la même période en 
1980. La prestation hebdomadaire moyenne eat 
intervenue pour la totalité de l'accroissewent, 
tant passée de $120.26 a $129.84. 

Demandes inittales et demandes de renouvelle.ent 

• En juin, le nombre de demandes de prestations 
s'est établi a 183,000, soit 10% de plus qu'en 
nai et le même nombre qu'en juin 1980. 

• Pour la premiere woitié de 1981, le nombre de 
demandes a totalisé 1,253,000, soit 7% de moms 
qu'à Is wétne période en 1980. Selon la region, 
le nombre de demandes était généralement plus 
faible dana les provinces de l'Est et plus 
élevC dana lea provinces de l'Ouest et 1e8 
Territoires. 

(1) On ne peut établir de rapport entre le nombre 
de bénéficiaires et lea prestations servies 
pendant un mois donné. Ces dernières compren-
nent toutes lea prestations servies pendant 
le mois, alors que le nombre de bénéficiaires 
représente toutes les personnes admissibles 
aux prestations d'assurance-chômage pour une 
semaine bien precise du mois, quel que soit 
it 	tittit 	 i 	1 100 	 itt 	ri 	ii 	1 	I 	i 1 •i 



I :iii)j I i))IIi 

1 , "kli Li A . 	Lo ii I o )iUhi1. I 	It., J 	i I 	Ii 5 I 

Current Previous Year Percentage 
month month ago change from 

Mojs Mois Année Variation en 
courant précédent dernière pourcentage par 

Item rapport 

Dé tall 
Previous 	Year 
month 	ago 

Au mols 	A l'année 
précédent 	dernière 

Benefit payments - Presta- 
tions servies: 

Benefit pay - Total - Presta- 
tions payées 	$ 353,685,252 375,551,380 332,798,026 - 	6 6 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines 
de prestations 2,776,045 2,909,602 2,787,147 - 	5 -- 

Average weekly benefit - 
Prestations hebdomadaires 
moyennes 	$ 

Claims received - Demandes 

127.41 129.07 119.40 - 	1 7 

reçues 183,074 167,037 183,401 10 -- 

Beneficiaries - Bénéficlaires 545,299P 676,754P 622,965 - 19 - 12 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Current Previous Percentage 
year year change 

Année Année Variation en 
courante précédente pourcentage 

Benefit payments - Presta- 
tions servies: 

Benefit pay - Total - Presta- 
tions payées 	$ 2,681,142,087 2,473,935,051 8 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines 
de prestations 20,649,750 20,570,854 -- 

Average weekly benefit - 
Prestations hebdomadaires 
moyennes 	$ 129.84 120.26 8 

Claims received - Demandes 
reçues 1,252,589 1,339,925 - 7 

Beneficiaries(1) - Bén6fi- 
ciaires(1) 773,348P 779,223  

-6- 

(1) Monthly average. 
(1) Moyenne mensuelle. 
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ABLE 2. Number of Beneficiaries,P by Type of Payment and Type of Benefit, Canada, June 1981 

\BUtAU 2. Nombre de bgngftciairesP, scion J.a modalité de paiement et le genre de preotations, Canada, jutn 1981 

Type of benefit Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestation previous 
month 

Type of payment 
Regular Sick- 	Maternity Retire- Ftshtng(1) 	Training(2) Variation en 

Modaltté de patement ness aent pourcentage 
Total 	du mote 

Ordi- Maladie 	Maternit4 Retraite P8che(1) 	Forma- précédent 
naires tion(2) 

Full benefit week, no 
earnings reported - 
Prestations hebdoma- 
daires 	intégrales, 
sane gains déclarés 423,829 18,929 	34,233 1,895 ... 	 17,320 496,206 	- 19 

Full benefit week, some 
earnings reported - 
Prestationa hebdoma-
da I res intégrales, 
-,rtatns gatos d6cla- 

6,224 

lit 	 iit, 	III! 	 I 
hIlL Ilhhth 	LIh (•.iUhh 1 IgS - 

Prestattons hebdoma-
daires partiellea, 
non imputables é des 
gains perçue 	 7,783 	554 101 802 	9,240 	- 14 

Partial benefit week 
due to earnings - 
Prestations hebdoma-
dairee partielies, 
imputables I des 
gains percus 

TOTAL 

	

32,685 	228 	85 

	

470,521 	19,711 	34,419 	1,895 

	

631 	33,629 	- 24 

	

18,753 	345,299 	- 19 

Percentage change from 
previoua month - 
Variation en pourcen- 
tags du mote précI- 
dent 	 -19 	-8 	-4 	-4 	... 	 -28 	 -19 

(l) Excludes year-round fishermen and fishermen with sufficient regular employment who qualify for regular benefit. 
(I) Non compris lea pécheure I longueur d'année et autres pécheurs qui soot admissibles I one période de prestations ordi-

nat rca. 
(2) Fr,! ii thhihourses approved by Canada Employment and Immigration Commission. ( 

2  ) Iersiiiiies liii suivent on cours de formation approuvI par ia Commission de l'emploi ci de l'immigration du Canada. 
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Type of benefit 	 Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestations 	 previous 
Age 	 month 

Age 	RegularSickness Maternity Retirement 	Fishing(1) 	Trainlng(2) 	Variation en 
Total 	pourcentage 

Ordinaires 	Maladie 	Maternité 	Retralte 	P4!che(1) 	Formation(2) 	du mois 
précédent 

Both sexes - Lea deux sexes 

Under 20 years - Mains de 
20 ans 38,838 547 773 

20-24 years - ans 115,417 2,143 10,432 

25-34 142,683 4,186 21,909 

35-44 73,413 3,984 1,290 

45-54 55,405 4,217 15 

55-64 44,765 4,634 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 1,895 

TOTAL 470,521 19,711 34,419 1,895 

Male - }iommes 

2,492 42,650 - 27 

8,709 136,701 - 17 

5,662 174,440 - 17 

1,363 80,050 - 21 

448 60,085 - 22 

79 49,478 - 18 

1,895 - 	4 

18,753 545,299 - 19 

. 

Under 20 years - Moms de 
20 ans 23,739 300 

20-24 years - ans 65,623 1,028 

25-34 77,359 1,655 

35-44 36,881 1,401 

45-54 28,986 1,820 

55-64 	' 28,822 2,851 

65 years - ans 

TOTAL 261,410 9,055 

Female - Femmes 

Under 20 years - Moms de 

1,807 25,846 - 31 

6,720 73,371 - 23 

4,039 83,053 - 26 

648 38,930 - 31 

207 31,013 - 32 

• .. .. ... 39 31,712 - 23 

1,304 .. •.. 1,304 - 	4 

1,304 ... 13,460 285,229 - 27 

20 ans 15,099 247 773 

20-24 years - ans 49,794 1,115 10,432 

25-34 65,324 2,531 21,909 

35-44 36,532 2,583 1,290 

45-54 26,419 2,397 15 

55-64 15,943 1,783 

65 years - sos 

TOTAL 209,111 10,656 34,419 

See footnotes 1 and 2, Table 2. 
Voir notes 1 et 2, tableau 2. 

685 16,804 - 21 

1,989 63,330 - 	9 

1,623 91,387 - 	7 

715 41,120 - 	9 

241 29,072 - 	9 

40 17,766 - 	8 

591 ... ... 591 - 	5 

591 ... 5,293 260,070 - 	9 
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• 	IASLE 4. Number of BeneficiariesP, by Province, Sex and Type of Benefit, June 1981 

EBLEAU 4. No.bre de bgngficiairesP, par province, .exe et scion Ic genre de pre.tattons, juin 1981 

Province and sex 

Province et .exe 

Type of 

Genre de 

Regular 

Ordi- 
naires 

benefit 

prestations 

Sick- 
ness 

Maladie 

Maternity 

Maternité 

Retire- 
sent 

Retraite 

Fishing(1) 	Training(2) 

PBche(1) 	Forma- 
tion(2) 

Total 

Percentage 
change from 
previous 
month 

Variation en 
pourcentage 
du mote 
pr8c6dent 

Newfoundland - T. 29129 385 696 11 360 30,581 - 35 
Terre-Neuve H-H 18,704 197 ... 9 255 19,165 - 40 

F. 10,425 188 696 2 105 11,416 - 22 

Prince Edward T. 5,063 98 141 2 93 5,397 - 29 
Island - tie-du- M-I4 2,828 50 ... 1 24 2,903 - 31 
Prtnce4douard F. 2,235 48 141 1 69 2,494 - 27 

Nova Scotta - T. 26,053 959 1,065 57 772 28,906 - 19 
Nouve1le-cosse H-H 15,023 507 ... 38 472 16,040 - 26 

F. 11,030 452 1,065 19 300 12,866 - 	 8 

New Brunswick - T. 31,347 636 791 43 871 33.688 - 20 
Nouveau- H-H 18,836 297 ... 26 604 19,763 - 29 
Brunswick F. 12,511 339 791 17 267 13,925 - 	 3 

. 

T. 198,498 5,859 9,975 484 4,378 219,194 - 15 
H-H 110,286 2,943 ... 378 2,987 116,594 - 22 
F. 88,212 2,916 9,975 106 1.391 102,600 - 	 4 

r. 109,645 6,956 12,578 991 5,947 136,117 - 22 
H-H 57,570 2,965 ... 692 4,471 65,698 - 29 
F. 52,075 3,991 12,578 299 1,476 70,419 - 14 

Manitoba T. 12,126 808 1,425 67 1,013 15,441 - 21 
H-H 6,987 347 ... 33 691 8,058 - 29 
F. 5,139 461 1,425 34 324 7,383 - 10 

Saskatchewan T. 6,699 528 1,199 48 440 8,914 - 27 
H-H 3,729 229 ... 20 299 4,277 - 39 
F. 2,970 299 1,199 28 141 4,637 - 11 

Alberta T. 9,556 1,088 3,150 85 2,377 16,256 - 23 
H-tI 5,473 534 ... 47 2,074 8,128 - 29 
F. 4,083 554 3,150 38 303 8,128 - 15 

British Columbia - T. 41,667 2,378 3,320 107 2,423 49,895 - 16 
Colou,bie-Britan- H-H 21,586 976 ... 60 1,545 24,167 - 23 
ntque F. 20,081 1,402 3,320 47 878 25,728 - 	 8 

Yukon T. 517 12 44 - 57 630 - 31 
H-ti 268 6 ... - 30 304 - 41 
F. 249 6 44 - 27 326 - 20 

Northwest Terrtto- T. 216 4 35 - 20 275 - 49 
ne. - Tern- H-H 118 4 ... - 8 130 - 57 
totre. du Nord- F. 98 - 35 - 12 145 - 40 
Oue.t 

Outside Canada - T. 5 - - - - 5 - 95 
ExtBrieur du H-H 2 - ... - - 2 - 95 
Canada F. 3 - - - - 3 - 95 

TOTAL T. 470,521 19,711 34,419 1,895 ... 	 18,753 545,299 - 19 
N-ti 261,410 9,055 ... 1,304 ... 	 13,460 285,229 - 27 

. F. 209,111 10,656 34,419 591 ... 	 5,293 260,070 - 	 9 

e 	tt-i 	and 2, Table 2. 
Vuir 	flutes 	1 	ci 	2. tableau 2. 
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TABLE 5. No.ber of Benafici.ri.sP Receiving Regolar Benefit, by Week. of Insorable E.ploy.ent, Sex and Wc 

rA8LEAU 5. Noebrt de b$n8ficiairesP toochant den predations ordinaire., scion Is nosbra de .e.atoes d'e.pioi assorable, salon 1e .exe at lea i. 
hebdoaadaires assorabl.s, Canada, Join 1981 

Weeks of 	Usably insorabie earnings 
insurable 
euployment 	Gains hebdoaadaires sasurables 

Seaaine, 	 ' 	I 	I 	I 	 I 	' d'eeploi 	$ 0- 	$130- 	$150- 	$190- 	$210- 	$230- 	I $250- 	$270- 	$290- 	I $310- 	$315 	Total nonurable 	129 	I 149 	169 	189 	209 	229 	j 249 	269 	289 	309 	314 

Both eases - Lea deux sexes 

Under IS weeks - Mains 
de 15 se.aines 3,922 3,453 4,024 3,849 3,530 3,018 2,748 3,505 4,516 4,172 99 162 36,998 

15-19 week. - ne.aiaen 4,184 3,293 4,089 3,922 3,779 3,351 3,142 3,766 6.029 5,042 139 111 40,847 

20-29 18,630 13,539 14,743 13,392 12,528 10,421 9,444 10,351 16,199 15,833 494 206 135,780 

30-39 9,149 6.364 7,454 6,888 6,548 5,887 5.385 5.915 9.731 12,311 778 358 76,768 

40-49 7,582 5,432 6,788 6,999 7,312 6,873 6,368 6,963 11,181 18,594 993 344 85,429 

50-52 - 	- 6,139 5,068 7,306 8,371 9,318 8,942 8,379 8.288 11,133 19,337 1,623 195 94,699 

TOTAL 49,606 31,149 44,404 43,421 43,015 38,492 35,466 38,788 58,789 75,289 4,126 1,976 470,521 

Rein - mamas 

Under 15 weeks - l4oins 
de 15 ae.sinea 863 1,216 1,850 2,070 2,155 2,046 2,173 3,018 4,128 3,905 92 150 - 

15-19 weeks - ee.aines 848 1,228 1,913 2,020 2,267 2,219 2,385 3,092 5,355 4,643 126 90 26,106 

20-29 3,675 5,201 6,868 6,690 6,899 6,242 6,298 7,786 13,748 14,083 424 142 78,076 

30-39 - 	 - 1,608 1,900 2,837 2,923 3,138 3,099 3,282 4,117 7,669 10,572 623 289 42,057 

40-49 1,127 1,347 2,154 2,424 2,860 3,052 3,317 4,279 8,312 14,756 822 274 44,724 

50-52 - 	- 925 1,035 1,981 2,672 3,398 3,640 3,980 4,724 7,753 14,664 1,303 626 46,701 

TOTAL 9,046 11.927 17,603 18,799 20,717 20,298 21.435 27,016 64,965 62,623 3,390 1,591 261,410 

C 

S 

1,779 

1,902 

6,702 

3,965 

4,575 

5,699 

24,622 

Female - reman 

Under 15 week. - Koins 
de 15 semainea 3,059 2,237 2,174 

15-19 sseka - sematnes 3,336 2,065 2,176 

20-29 - 	- 14,955 8,338 7,873 

30-39 - 	 - 1,541 4,464 4,617 

40-49 6,455 4,085 4,634 

50-52 - 	 - 5,214 4,033 5,325 

TOTAL 40,560 25,222 26,801 

1,375 972 575 487 388 

1,512 1,132 757 674 674 

5,629 4,179 3,146 2,565 2,451 

3,410 2,788 2,103 1,798 2,062 

4,452 3,821 3,051 2,684 2,869 

5.920 5.302 4,399 3,564 3,380 

22,298 15,194 14,031 11,772 11,824 



.238 296 1,376 1,814 10,263 3,206 629 412 364 1,575 18 10 - 22,201 

4,218 648 3,530 4,593 26,613 13,314 1,609 682 1,277 4,659 49 14 - 61,206 

5,019 700 4,165 5,449 31,058 13,192 1,824 964 1,658 6,308 86 25 2 72,630 

2,649 400 1,988 2,562 14,390 7,585 989 442 902 2,912 42 36 - 34,797 

1,848 278 1,457 1,790 10,889 6,829 729 400 632 2,309 39 13 - 21,213 

1,445 252 1,391 1,530 10,776 7,693 805 407 524 2,382 27 15 - 27,245 

17,411 2,514 13,907 17,538 103,989 53,819 6,583 3,507 5,257 20,145 261 113 2 245,112 

. 

20-24 year. - an. 

	

25-34 - 	- 

	

31-44 - 	- 

	

45-54 - 	- 

	

55-64 - 	- 

TOTAL 

. 

Nuber of B.neficiari.sP Receiving Regular Benefit with No Earnings Reported, by Age, Sz and Province, June 1981 

6. Noabre do b6nRficiairesP touchant doe prestatione ordinair.., sans gains dtclarös, scion 1'&ge, Is sent et Ia province, Juts 1981 

New 	Prince I Nova 	New 	J 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I British j 	Northwest I Outside I 
found- 	Edward 	Scotia 	Brunswick 	I 	I 	I 	ColuebIa 	Tern- 	Canada I 

island 	 I 	I 	 Saskat- 	 tories 	I 
QbC Ontario Manitoba 	Alberta I 	Yukon I 	I 	I Total Ag. 	 Terre- Ila-du- Nouv.11.- 	uve.u- 	 I chowan 

ICoio.bio-j 	Tern- 	IRete- 	I 
Neuve 	Prince- tenses 	I Brunswick 	I 	I 	i 	milan- 	tolr.e 	I rican 	I 

tdouard 	 I 	1niqo, 	Idu Bond- Id,. 	I 
I Ou.st 	Canada I 

Both tease - La. dews sexes 

Under 20 year. - 

Mains de 20 ana 3,228 446 2,098 2,650 17,299 5,192 991 650 580 2,724 23 13 - 35,898 

20-24 yeare - aol 6,544 1,132 5,969 6,988 46,775 23,454 2,700 1,582 2,192 8,383 91 40 - 105,856 

21-34 - 	- 8,321 1,259 7,248 8,915 55,276 29,834 3,229 1,745 2,919 11,887 193 51 4 130,881 

35-44 - 4,183 687 3,571 4,363 27,775 16,080 1,724 913 1,490 5,989 82 52 - 66,809 

45-54 - 	 - 2,565 482 2,487 2,940 20,757 13,428 1,506 691 1,065 4,676 56 25 1 30,479 

55-64 	- 1,750 411 2,112 2,281 16,346 12,030 1,256 627 806 4,012 37 21 - 41,689 

TOTAL 26,591 4,411 23,485 28,137 184,228 lO0,OiB 11,206 6,106 9,052 31,671 490 204 5 431,612 

- ios 

Pe.i. - F.. 

Under 20 years - 

Mains de 20 one 990 150 722 636 

20-24 years - one 2,326 484 2,439 2,595 

25-34 - 	' 3,302 359 3,083 3,466 

35-44 	- 1,534 287 1,583 1,601 

45-54 - 	' 717 204 1,030 1,150 

04- 
	

- 305 159 721 751 

TAJ. 8,174 1,543 9,515 10,399 

7,036 1,986 362 238 216 1,149 7 5 - 13,697 

20,162 10,140 1,091 700 915 3,724 48 26 - 44,650 

24,218 14,642 1,405 781 1,261 5,579 107 26 2 58,431 

13,385 8,495 135 371 688 3,077 40 16 - 32,012 

9,868 6,599 577 291 433 2,567 17 12 1 23,266 

5,570 4,337 453 220 282 1,630 10 6 - 14,444 

50,239 46,199 4,623 2,601 3,795 17,526 229 91 3 186,500 



I, 7. NucIler 11 betel iclar teub keceluxeg xegular belie I it we to No Larriings kcpurted, by Province • Sex and .eekiy loxurable uaetiingu Joe: 

ARI.EAU 7. Nombre de b*n8ftcisiresP touchant des preatationa ordinaires, sans gains dëclarês, selon is province, le sexe et lea gains hebdtin 1,' 

asaurables, Juin 1981 

Weekly 

.1 -to 	 ,ittd 	ccx 

Gains hebdosadsires 

insurable earnings 

assurables 

Average 
eeekly 
insurable 
earnings 

)yenne 
0- $130- $150- $170- $190- $210- 5230- $250- $270- $290- $310- 

315 	 1 T is 
des gains 

129 149 169 189 209 229 249 269 289 309 314 hebdo- 
sad. ire, 
aesurablea 

ted 	- Terre-Settee 	T. 	 3,520 2,819 2,678 2,726 2,357 1,932 1,748 1,981 3,164 3,400 143 123 	26,591 	206 
735 1,422 1,425 1,638 1,441 1,342 1,403 1,716 2,930 3,120 133 114 	17,417 	229 

2,785 1,397 1,255 1,088 916 590 345 265 234 280 10 9 	9,174 	163 

697 471 533 459 497 401 309 318 358 342 21 11 	4,417 	195 
• 	 - 	•••t•.., 	- 	 't 	 130 183 246 263 351 269 246 276 314 270 17 9 	2,574 	218 

567 288 287 196 146 132 63 42 44 72 4 2 	1,843 	162 

4,215 2,326 2,274 2,192 2,078 1,725 1,464 1,621 2,417 2,934 175 64 	23,485 	201 
1,080 974 1,102 1,158 1,153 1,125 1,095 1,333 2,149 2,527 157 54 	13,907 	226 
3,135 1,352 1,172 1,034 925 600 369 288 268 407 18 10 	9,578 	164 

.' 	... 	 - 	 3,605 2,693 2,629 2,376 2,485 2,239 2,132 2,437 3,273 4,040 144 84 	28,137 	210 
659 986 1,009 1,097 1,422 1,542 1,699 2,134 3,027 3.757 135 71 	17,538 	238 

2,946 1,707 1,620 1,279 1,063 697 433 303 246 283 9 13 	10,599 	164 

I.

18,034 14,699 19,694 18,516 17,798 15,420 13,696 14,873 21,462 27,834 1,468 734 	184228 	21 
c-i 	3,214 4,891 8,553 8,443 9,009 8,423 8,444 10,583 17,356 23,270 1,221 582 	'lilt 

P., 	14,820 9,808 11,141 10,073 8,789 6,997 5,252 4,290 4,106 4,564 247 152 

11,372 7,234 8,475 8,453 8,819 8,012 7,518 8,233 13,299 17,054 1,094 455 
2,002 1,978 2,959 3,281 3,868 3.855 4,310 5,550 10,640 14,093 909 374 	•.. 

9,370 5,256 5,516 5,172 4,951 4,157 3,208 2,683 2,659 2,961 185 81 	46,199 	 146 

1,161 905 1,096 1,087 1,015 938 943 881 1,354 1,711 78 37 	11,206 	213 
272 305 449 514 561 519 631 661 1,144 1,437 59 31 	6,583 	237 
889 600 647 573 454 419 312 220 210 274 19 6 	4,623 	163 

381 384 524 527 525 570 524 571 882 1,106 81 33 	6,108 	227 
84 92 191 218 257 305 321 385 688 884 59 23 	3,507 	247 

297 292 333 309 268 265 203 186 194 222 22 10 	2,601 	200 

324 330 483 546 663 694 728 951 1,612 2,444 210 67 	9,052 	246 
41 57 78 130 227 293 362 618 1,240 1,981 156 54 	5,257 	268 

283 273 405 396 436 401 366 333 372 463 54 13 	3,795 	215 

11,111.11 	 ilmitit 	- 	 :. 	2,160 1,779 2,189 2,455 2,602 2,643 3,032 3,622 6,392 9,988 528 281 	37,671 	240 
:1 ,c1,Lo-irli it) 	)tlt 	 li-I 	335 373 585 775 922 1,052 1,298 1,832 4,302 8,040 415 216 	20,145 	263 

I. 	 1,825 1,406 1,604 1,680 1,680 1,591 1,734 1,790 2,090 1,948 113 65 	17,526 	213 

1. 	 5 7 12 27 27 45 31 Si 104 151 6 4 	 490 	257 
M-}t 	1 - - 6 4 21 19 28 70 108 4 - 	 261 	272 

4 7 12 21 23 24 32 23 34 43 2 4 	 229 	239 

Snrthwext 	Territorlex 	- 	t. 	 5 23 18 13 12 16 10 25 33 47 2 - 	 204 	233 
Territotrex 	do Nerd - 	.9-i 	2 10 6 5 9 10 7 19 22 22 1 - 	 113 	240 
decal 	 F. 	 3 13 12 8 3 6 3 6 11 25 1 - 	 91 	224 

Jitajde Canada - Ext8rieur 	T. - - 1 - I - 1 1 1 - - 	 S 	245 
dv Canada 	 NH 	- - - 1 - - - - I - - - 	 2 	221 

F. 	 - - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 	 3 	257 

1' 	 !. 	45,479 33,670 40,605 39,378 38,878 34,636 32,155 35,565 54,351 71,052 3,950 1,893 	431,612 	216 
i-ti 	8,555 11,271 16,601 17,549 19,224 18,756 19,835 25,135 43,883 59,309 3,264 1,528 	245,112 	240 

36,924 22,399 24,004 21,829 19,654 15,880 12,320 10,430 10,468 11,543 684 365 	186,300 	185 

E 

I 
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.t.E 8. Benefit Pay..nt Activities, by Province. June 1981 

•.I,EAU 8. Service d.* pre.tations, per province, join 1981 

Bandit p.std(i) 
	

W..k., paid 	 Avers5e seekly paye,.t 

Pre.t.tion. ..rvte.(l) 
	

Susaines dv prestatton. 	Prestationo hebdosodair.s .oy.on.. 

Provi ace 
Current Previous Year ago Current Previous Year ago Current Previous Year ago 
month month sooth month month month 

Not. Not. Anne. Koi. 1401. AooAe Hot. Hois AnoCo 
couravt prAc8dent demure coorant prtchdent dernl8re coolant pr&&dent d.mni*ro 

thousands of dollars niaber dollars 

sillier. de dollar. .osbr. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 	19,037 24,636 17,830 160,758 200,660 162,755 118.42 122.78 109.67 

Prince Edward Island - Ii.- 
da-Pnloce-fdouard 3.098 3,942 2,452 27.956 34,116 23,374 110.82 115.56 104.92 

Nova Scotia - Idoavell.-fco.sa  16,387 18,308 14774 141,427 154,708 136.888 113.87 118.34 107.93 

New trunawick - Nouve.u- 
Brunswick 20,562 22,853 17,779 168.835 181,589 155,5i4 121.79 125.99 114.32 

I 	. 	49 7 	938 117, 	39 .79,933 071 	986 99, 	899 1 26. '07 I 

'1-.. u,.: 7 - ,, 	•o :-. .,,. 	 .-o-.-. ..,'. .:. 

Nanitobe 9,896 10.895 7,888 77,977 85.081 66,317 126.91 128.06 118.94 

Saskatchewan 6,337 7,706 5,253 47,259 57,102 42,676 134.09 134.95 123.09 

Alberta 13,570 14,412 11,559 91,630 97,803 83,678 148.10 147.33 131.13 

British Coltabta - Colosbie- 
Britaooiqae 34,525 36,287 33.938 247,565 259,226 265,894 139.46 139.98 127.64 

Yukon 346 655 445 3,580 4,370 3,252 152.65 149.91 136.74 

Northwest Terrutorie. - Tsr- 
ritoiras do Nord-Oa..t 433 415 328 3,100 2,572 2,524 139.52 144.34 130.00 

Outside Canada - L,it4rieur 
do Canada 88 84 73 542 551 499 162.36 151.56 145.51 

TOTAl, 333,685 575,551 332.7S 2,776,045 2,909,802 2,787,147 127.41 129.07 11.40 
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TABLE 9. Cu-: .r. 

TABLEAU 9. 	tL 

Year-to-date - Total cuniulatif 

Benefit paid(1) Weeks paid(l) Average weekly paynient 

Prestations servies(i) Sematnea de presta- Prestations hebdoma- 
Province tions(1) daires moyennes 

Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous 
year year year year year year 

Année Année Année Année Année Année 
courante précdente courante pr4c6dente courante pr4c6dente 

thousands of dollars thousands dollars 

mulliers de dollars milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 171,533 163,970 1,387 1,420 123.65 115.45 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince- 
douard 31,255 28,222 263 252 118.86 112.16 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-&osse 135,988 122,297 1,128 1,096 120.61 111.58 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 161,616 145,936 1,283 1,253 125.93 11. 

Québec 990,330 887,272 7,670 7,444 129.12 119. 

Ontario 703,903 679,965 5,417 5,595 129.94 121.54 

Manitoba 79,101 65,016 611 538 129.48 120.86 

Saskatchewan 58,442 49,788 428 399 136.51 124.80 

Alberta 97,078 81,816 658 603 147.58 135.71 

British Colwnbia - Colonibie-Britannique 244,248 242,420 1,753 1,917 139.31 126.46 

Yukon 4,284 4,021 28 29 151.84 136.88 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 2,806 2,691 20 21 142.18 126.98 

Outside Canada - Extérieur du Canada 560 522 4 4 154.00 138.37 

TOTAL 2,681,142 2,473,935 20,650 20,571 129.84 120.26 

(1) May not add to totals due to rounding. 
(1) Lea chiffres ayant été arrondis, leur aome peut ne pas correspondre aux totaux indiqués. 
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IAbLE 10. 	Initial and Renewal Claims Received, by Province, June 1981 

TABLEAU 10. Detnandes initiales et demandes de renouvelleinent reçues, par province, juin 1981 

Number of claims Year-to-date 

Nombre de demandes Total cumulatif 

Province Current Previous Year Current Previous Percentage 
month month ago year year change 

Mois Mois Année Année Année Variation 
courant précédent dernlère courante précédente en pour- 

centage 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 5,437 4,094 4,570 35,896 36,169 - 	1 

Prince Edward Island - 
tle-du-Prince-Edouard 1,331 785 1,058 7,492 8,264 - 	9 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
1cosse 6,980 6,135 6,098 50,456 52,655 - 	4 

9 Brunswick - Nouveau- 
runswick 6,925 5,313 5,484 44,410 44,950 - 	I 

ubec 62,490 55,044 53,890 401,122 407,399 - 	2 

Ontario 61,979 54,790 76,319 422,067 490,802 - 14 

Manitoba 5,219 5,376 5,199 41,634 41,196 1 

Saskatchewan 3,927 3,478 3,277 30,037 29,560 2 

Alberta 8,394 10,991 8,094 77,124 73,455 5 

British Columbia - 
Colombie-Britannique 19,996 20,519 19,132 138,778 152,331 - 	9 

Yukon 178 214 164 1,616 1,349 20 

Northwest Territories - 
Territoires du Nord- 
Quest 181 255 45 1,614 1,369 18 

)it side Canada - Exté- 
rieur du Canada 37 43 71 343 426 - 19 

TOTAL 183,074 167,037 183,401 1,252,589 1,339,925 - 	7 
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TABLE 11. Regional Unemployment Rates, Variable Entrance kequtrements and Regional Extended Benefit Entitlement: 
for Three Month Ended June 30, 1981, Seasonally Adjusted (for Claims Established After November 11, 197 

TABLEAU 11. Taux de chômage par region, noruies variables d'admisaibilitC et durée des prestations de prolongation 
pour Is pkriode de trots mois Se terusinant le 30 juin 1981, données d6aaisonnali8ées (pour les demand. 
prCsentCes spree le 11 novembre 1978) 

Effective July 19, 1981 to August 15, 1981 

En vigueur du 19 juillet 1981 au 15 aoGt 1981 

Rate 	Entrance 	Regional extended 
Region 	 requirements 	benefit 

Region 	
entitlement 

Taux 	Normes 	Durée des pres- 
d'admissibilitC tations de pro-

longation fondCe 
sur le taux ré-
gional de ch8mage 

per cent 	weeks 

pourcentage 	semaines 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 

30. Avalon Peninsula - Péninsule de l'Avslon 
31. Fortune Bay, Gander - Baie Fortune, Gander 
32. Corner Brook, Labrador 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-douard: 

33. All of Prince Edward island - Toute Is province 
de 1' tle-du-Prince-douard 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle4cosse 

34. Cape Breton 
35. Cumberland, Guyaborough 
36. Annapolis 
37. Digby, Lunenburg 
38. Halifax 
79. Annapolis - Digby(1) 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

39. Restigouche 
40. MonctOn 
41. Saint John 
42. Fredericton 
43. Madawaska 
78. Madawaska - Restigouche(2) 

Québec: 

44. Gaspé 
45. Québec 
46. Trois-RiviCres 
47. Eastern Townships - Cantons de l'Est 
48. Montréal 
49. Outaouais 
50. Northern Quebec - Nord québécots 
80. Gaspé(3) 
81. Qu6bec(3) 
82. Northern Quebec - Nord qu6bécois(3) 

Ontario: 

51. Eastern Ontario - Est de l'Ontario 
52. Belleville, Peterborough 
53. Toronto 
54. Niagara 
55. London 
56. Windsor, Sarnia 
57. Kitchener 
58. Georgian Bay 
59. Sudbury, Sault Ste. Marie - Sudbury, Sault-Sainte Marie 
60. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-ouest ontarien 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) C la fin du tableau. 

	

10.5 	10 	26 

	

14.3 	10 	32 

	

14.3 	10 	32 

	

11.1 	10 

16.0 10 
9.6 10 - 

8.0 12 Lo 
5.2 14 06 
8.4 11 18 
7.1 12 14 

14.5 10 32 
12.7 10 32 
8.3 11 18 
11.6 10 32 
12.4 10 32 
13.2 10 32 

19.6 10 32 
10.3 10 26 
10.5 10 26 
11.2 10 30 
8.7 11 20 

12.1 10 32 
13.4 10 32 
17.6 10 32 
10.5 10 26 
12.9 10 32 

7.2 12 14 
9.5 10 22 
4.5 14 
8.1 11 
7.0 13 
9.2 10 
5.5 14 
7.2 12 
8.7 11 - 

10.2 10 
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. 1441. 	.;iona1 Unemployment Rates, Variable Entrance Requtre.ents and Regional Extended Benefit Entttleeent: Average 
r Three Month Ended June 30, 1981, Seasonally Adjusted (for Clai.s Establiahed After November 11, 	1978) - 
ucluded 

rux de chômage par region, normea variables d'adeissibilitC at durCe des prestattona de prolongation: moyenne 
pour is pBrlode de trots sois cc terminant le 30 join 1981. donnée. dCsaisonnalisCea (pour lea demandra 
prCsentCes aprCs Ic 11 novembre 1978) - fin 

Effective July 19, 1981 to August 	15, 1981 

En vigueur du 19 juillet 1981 au 15 aoQt 1981 

R 	.on  eg Rate Entrance Regional extended 
requirements benefit 

Region entitlement 

Taux Horace DurCe des pres- 
d'admiasibilitC tattoos de pro- 

longation fondBe 
cur le taux rC- 
gional de ch8mage 

per cent weeks 

pourcentage aemaines 

Manitoba: 

61. Southern Manitoba - Sod do Manitoba 4.4 14 02 
62. Parkland 7.1 12 14 
63. Winnipeg 6.5 13 10 

skatchewan: 

4. Southern Saskatchewan - Sod de la Saskatchewan . 4.2 14 02 
Saskatoon 6.3 13 10 

. Yorkton, Prince Albert - Yorkton, Prince-Albert 5.8 14 08 

•4lberta; 

67. South, Central Alberta - Sod et centre de l'Alberta 4.7 14 04 
68. 	Calgary 3.1 14 - 

69. Edmonton 4.1 14 02 

Northern part of Prairie provinces - Nord dea 
provinces des Prairiee: 

70. Remainder of Manitoba, Saskatchewan and 
Alberta - Reste du Manitoba, de Is Saskatchewan 
ci de l'Alberta 11.0 10 28 

British Columbia - Colombie-britannique: 

71. The Kootenays - Kootenays 9.1 10 22 
72. Kelowna 6.1 13 10 
73. Kamloopa 11.1 10 30 
74. Vancouver-Lower Fraser Valley 5.1 14 06 
75. Victoria, Vancouver Island - Victoria, tie de Vancouver 	9.6 10 24 
76. North British Columbia: the rest of the province - Nord 

de Ia Coloabte-Britannique: le reate de Is province 8.0 12 16 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at Territoirea du 
Nord-Oueat: 

77. All of Yukon and Northwest Territories(4) - Tout le 
Yukon et lea Territoirea du Nord-Ouest(4) .. 10 32 

(1) Effective February 15, 	1981. 
(1) En vigueur Ic 15 fCvrier 1981. 
(2) Effective September 14, 	1980. 
(2) En vigueur le 14 septembre 1980. 

) Effective June 30, 	1981. 
) En vigueur le 30 juin 1981. 

. 	 4) Unemployment rate not available. 	Eligible for maximum regional benefit entitlement. 
4) Nous ne diapoaons pas de taux de ch6mage. 	Regions admiasibles au nombre maximum de semaines dCaignCes. 
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